

No. 14-15031

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES ex rel. ADAMS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AURORA LOAN SERVICES, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

STUART F. DELERY  
*Assistant Attorney General*

DANIEL G. BOGDEN  
*United States Attorney*

MICHAEL S. RAAB  
MELISSA N. PATTERSON  
(202) 514-1201  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7230  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A.    THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT .....	2
B.    FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
C.    PROCEEDINGS IN THIS CASE.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY CONFLATED THE FCA’S TWO DEFINITIONS OF “CLAIM.” .....	13
A.    The GSEs Are Not Part Of The Federal Government .....	13
B.    A “Claim” Under The FCA Need Not Be Made Directly To The Government .....	16
II.   THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT MAY EXTEND TO CLAIMS MADE ON THE GSEs.....	19
A.    A Request Or Demand To A “Contractor, Grantee, Or Other Recipient” .....	21

B.	Money Or Property “Spent Or Used On The Government’s Behalf Or To Advance A Government Program Or Interest” .....	23
C.	Government Provision Of “Any Portion Of The Money Or Property Which Is Requested Or Demanded” .....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Allison Engine Co., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008) .....	5
<i>Am. Bankers Mortg. Corp. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 75 F.3d 1401 (9th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Garg v. Covanta Holding Corp.</i> , 478 F. App'x 736 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	29, 30
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	14, 15
<i>Mik v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 743 F.3d 149 (6th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Narra v. Fannie Mae</i> , No. 2:13-cv-12282, 2014 WL 505571 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 7, 2014).....	15, 16
<i>United States ex rel. DRC, Inc. v. Custer Battles, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Yesudian v. Howard University</i> , 153 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	2

**Statutes:**

12 U.S.C. § 1451 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
12 U.S.C. § 1455(l).....	7, 24
12 U.S.C. § 1716b .....	6
12 U.S.C. § 1719(g).....	7, 23, 24
12 U.S.C. § 4501.....	25
12 U.S.C. § 4511(b)(2) .....	6
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2) .....	6, 24
12 U.S.C. § 4617(i)(1)(A) .....	14
12 U.S.C. § 4617(i)(10) .....	13
12 U.S.C. § 4617(i)(10)(B).....	17
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) .....	2
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A) .....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B).....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(2) (2008).....	5

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)(A) .....	27
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)(A)-(A)(i) .....	17
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)(A)-(A)(ii)(II).....	17
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)(B).....	4, 27
31 U.S.C. § 3729(c) (2008) .....	27
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a) .....	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1) .....	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2) .....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3) .....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d) .....	3
Pub. L. No. 90-448, Title VIII (1968).....	6
Pub. L. No. 91-351, Titles II and III (1970) .....	6
Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654 (2008).....	6
Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617 (2009).....	5

**Rules:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 2, 9, 12, 20

**Other Authorities:**

155 Cong. Rec. H5260-01 ..... 22

155 Cong. Rec. H5686-01 ..... 23

155 Cong. Rec. S1679-01 ..... 22

FHFA, *Amended and Restated Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement*, May 6, 2009, available at [http://www.fhfa.gov/Conservatorship/Documents/Senior-Preferred-Stock-Agree/2009-5-6\\_SPSPA\\_FannieMae\\_Amendment\\_508.pdf](http://www.fhfa.gov/Conservatorship/Documents/Senior-Preferred-Stock-Agree/2009-5-6_SPSPA_FannieMae_Amendment_508.pdf)..... 28

FHFA, *Amendment to Amended and Restated Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement*, May 6, 2009, available at [http://www.fhfa.gov/Conservatorship/Documents/Senior-Preferred-Stock-Agree/2009-5-6\\_SPSPA\\_FannieMae\\_Amendment\\_508.pdf](http://www.fhfa.gov/Conservatorship/Documents/Senior-Preferred-Stock-Agree/2009-5-6_SPSPA_FannieMae_Amendment_508.pdf)..... 29

FHFA, *Data as of May 8, 2014 on Treasure and Federal Reserve Purchase Programs for GSE and Mortgage-Related Securities*, available at <http://www.fhfa.gov/DataTools/Documents/Market-Data/TSYSupport-2014-05-18.pdf>..... 7, 21, 22

FHFA, *Mortgage Market Note 08-4, U.S. Treasury Support for Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac* (Dec. 5, 2008), available at [http://www.fhfa.gov/Policy/ProgramsResearch/Research/PaperDocuments/20081205\\_MMNote\\_08-4N508.pdf](http://www.fhfa.gov/Policy/ProgramsResearch/Research/PaperDocuments/20081205_MMNote_08-4N508.pdf)..... 25

*FHFA, Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement*, May 6, 2009, available at [http://www.fhfa.gov/Conservatorship/Documents/Senior-Preferred-Stock-Agree/2009-5-6\\_SPSPA\\_FannieMae\\_Amendment\\_508.pdf](http://www.fhfa.gov/Conservatorship/Documents/Senior-Preferred-Stock-Agree/2009-5-6_SPSPA_FannieMae_Amendment_508.pdf)..... 29

S. Rep. No. 111-10 (2009)..... 5, 18

*Statement of FHFA Director James B. Lockhart*, September 7, 2008 (Docket # 165-1) ..... 6, 24, 25

*Statement of Secretary Henry M. Paulson, Jr. on Treasury and Federal Housing Finance Agency Action to Protect Financial Markets and Taxpayers*, Sept. 7, 2008 (Docket # 165-2)..... 7, 25

U.S. Treasury, *Fact Sheet: Treasury Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement* (Sept. 7, 2008), available at [http://www.fhfa.gov/Policy/ProgramsResearch/Research/PaperDocuments/20081205\\_MMNote\\_08-4N508.pdf](http://www.fhfa.gov/Policy/ProgramsResearch/Research/PaperDocuments/20081205_MMNote_08-4N508.pdf)..... 25
